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18922+1 E GALE AVE., ROWLAND HEIGHTS, CA 91748
AC. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE MAX. MAXIMUM .
1. ALL WORK, INCLUDING MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS DETAIL NUMBER AFF. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ~ MIN. MINIMUM PROJECT ADDRESS: A%g;"ﬁﬁg JND ASSOCIATES
OF LOCAL CODES, LAWS, AND ORDINANCES AND AS SPECIFIED BY ALL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES AC.T. ACOUSTICAL TILE M.B. MARKER BOARD 18922+1 E GALE AVE.
WHERE APPLICABLE. REFERENCE IS TO THE LATEST ACCEPTED EDITION OR REVISION. IN THE — SECTION ADMIN. ADMINISTRATION MET. METAL ROWLAND HEIGHTS, CA. 91748 1255 CORPORATE CENTER OR., SUITE 8
EVENT OF CONFLICT WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS, THAT CODE REQUIREMENT OR NOTE WHICH - SULDING N NEW gSNT(%F;g SRS
ESTABLISHES THE HIGHER STANDARD SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE. SHEET NUMBER BLD BULDING _ ™ N CONTRACT PROJECT DESCRIPTION: FA: (626) ‘7687101
2. THE INTENTION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS TO INCLUDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS, B.L. BUILDING LINE NO. NUMBER INTERIOR TENANT IMPROVEMENT OF AN EXISTING COCONUT BAY TENANT :
ESLEMF\;CAOEF?KT, AND TRANSPORTATION NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETE AND PROPER EXECUTION OF DETAIL NUMBER B CHALK BOARD oc ON CENTER RESTAURANT FOR BOILING CRAB RESTAURANT. THE BOILING CRAB
: = .. 18902 E. GALE AVE. #A/B
/2\( DETAIL N AS. CEMENT PLASTER e g AMETER SCOPE OF WORK: ROWLAND HEIGHTS, CA. 91748
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING ANY PORTION OF THE WORK. % - PLAS. ~NEW SERVICE AREA, TO GO AREA, WAITING AREA & HOSTESS PH (626) 964 9300
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. SHEET NUMBER C.F. CUBIC FEET OPP. OPPOSITE STATION & DRINK STATION, NEW LIGHTING & MATERIAL FINISH ATTN DADA NGO / CARLOS DELGADO
SHOULD ANY CONDITION ARISE WHERE THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS IS IN DOUBT OR WHERE CL'G CEILING _EXISTING KITCHEN/BACK OF THE HOUSE TO REMAIN
THERE IS A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE FIELD CONDITIONS, OR CLSR'M CLASSROOM PL. PLATE ' LANDLORD :
WITHIN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING A gll\-llTJ gngTE MASONRY UNIT |I:II-‘W\PD :T;VOOD MANDARIN PLAZA GROUP, LLC
IMMEDIATELY FOR CLARIFICATION. : : 515 S. FIGUEROA ST. STE. 1028
DETAIL NUMBER CONC. CONCRETE CODE ANALYSIS: LOS ANGELES, CA. 90071
4. DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF WALL OR TO CENTER OF WALL AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS, 2 X INTERIOR ELEVATION CT. CERAMIC TILE REQ. REQUIRED LA COUNTY BUILDING CODE ATTN: MARY CHAN
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. B \ A4 et DETAL 2014 LA COUNTY GREEN CODE EMAIL mary@edwardsproperties.com
SHEET NUMBER . S.F. SQUARE FEET 2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE PH (213) 891 1928 EXT. 109
5. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WALLS NOT DIMENSIONED DETS DETAILS SHT SHEET 2014 LA COUNTY PLUMBING CODE ACTUAL NUMBER OF SEATS: 249 (INCL. 11 ACCESSIBLE
ARE TO ALIGN WITH EXISTING WALLS OR BE ABUTTED OR APPLIED TO EXISTING WALLS PER ELEVATION NUMBER DIA DIAMETER SIM. SIMILAR 2014 LA COUNTY MECHANICAL CODE CTU U : (INCL. )
DRAWINGS. DOORS NOT DIMENSIONED AND SHOWN JAMB TIGHT SHALL BE SET 3” FROM 3] EXISTING S.8., ST.S. STAINLESS STEEL 2014 LA COUNTY ELECTRICAL CODE OCCUPANT LOAD:
PERPENDICULAR WALL TO OUTER EDGE OF DOOR JAMB. EXISTG  EXISTING S. STANDARD LA COUNTY FIRE CODE
REVISION CLOUD & DELTA EL. ELEVATION STRUC. STRUCTURAL ASSEMBLY 0CC. LOAD
6. REFERENCE TO ANY DETAIL OR DRAWING IS FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY AND DOES NOT LIMIT THE ELEV. ELEVATION. ELEVATOR 10 TOP OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  V-B / SPRINKLERED
APPLICATION OF SUCH DETAILS OR DRAWINGS. ’ e DINING AREA (A) UNCONCENTRATED  3,022.95 SQ. FT. 15 SQ.FT.
7\ EP. ELECTRICAL PANEL TA.  TOPOFASPHALTPAVING | OCCUPANCY GROUP: A2
EQ. EQUAL T.B. TACK BOARD : DINING AREA (B) FIXED SEATS 162.4 LF. X 12= 1949 LI. 24 Ll
7. THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, To TOP OF CONC. T0.cURE | NUMBER OF STORIES: 1|
ETC., IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE F.G. FINISH GRADE W TOPOFWALL - WAITING AREA (C) 206.7 SQ. FT. 5 SQ.FT.
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE AND PROVIDE NECESSARY BRACING PRIOR F.H.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET oy : 11,430 SQ. FT.
TO THE APPLICATION OF ALL SHEAR WALLS, ROOF AND FLOOR DIAPHRAGMS, AND FINISH @ N NORTH ARROW FIN. FINISH, FINISHED TYP. TYPICAL YUOSIQLLE;:\ES\? SERVICE AREA (D) >91 SQ. FT. 100 SQ.FT.
MATERIALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING, AND FLR FLOOR UNO.  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE KITCHEN /PREP AREA (E) 1339 SQ. FT. 200 SQ.FT.
SUPERVISING ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK. FTG FOOTING APN:  8264-021-014
- CAUGE V.CT.  VINYL COMBINATION TILE - STORAGE AREA (F) 450 SQ. FT. 300 SQ.FT.
8. THE STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS, AS WELL AS THE VERT.  VERTICAL
DRAWINGS OF OTHER CONSULTANTS, ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. IT ROOM NAME DATUM ELEVATION GALV GALVANIZED VEST.  VESTIBULE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS: EMPLOYEE BREAK AREA (C) 219 5Q. FT. 100 SQ.FT.
SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO CHECK WITH THE o GYP.BD.  GYPSUM BOARD y OFFICE (H) 97 SQ. FT. 100 SQ.FT. Cﬂ
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BEFORE THE INSTALLATION OF WORK SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OF w/ WITH
CONSULTANTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL HORIZ. - HORIZONTAL wio WITHOUT e N O e SO eSO 10 60 (J) 193 Q. FT. 100 SQ.FT. <
DRAWINGS AND THE DRAWINGS OF THE CONSULTING ENGINEERS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE IC. INTERCOM W.L WROUGHT IRON CLECTRICAL MECHANICAL AND. PLUMBING. UNDER TOTAL 6.381.97 SQ. FT. a)
ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR CLARIFICATION. ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE 1.D. INSIDE DIAMETER SEPARATE PERMIT d =
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND NOT BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION SHALL BE WALL TAG INFO. INFORMATION NO. OF EXITS REQUIRED: 2/ NO. OF EXITS PROVIDED: 2 @) V<
CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE AND AT NO EXPENSE TO THE - - -
oHeR 7 T SHEET INDEX SITE PLAN TS
9. PRIOR TO PERFORMANCE OF WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUIRE EACH SUBCONTRACTOR TO @ QO 8 ™
NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY WORK CALLED OUT IN THE DRAWINGS FOR HIS TRADE THAT DOOR NUMBER Z H o))
CANNOT BE FULLY GUARANTEED. T1.0  COVER SHEET -q- w -
T11  GENERAL NOTES The BO' I | ng - Tw <
10. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION AND SIZE OF ALL OPENINGS WITH ALL DRAWINGS AND T1.2  GENERAL NOTES ST AR <>E O
MANUFACTURED ITEMS WHERE APPLICABLE. T-1.3  ACCESSIBILITY NOTES -
ROME ROOM NUMBER & NAME T-14  ACCESSIBILITY NOTES C rab % - @ = 7 W (IQ
11. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OVER OR CHARGE OF AND SHALL NOT BE T-1.5  ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS 892241 £ GALE AVE (E) BUILDING e <= I
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, ROWLAND HEIGHTS. CA 91748 o < 5
OR FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK, SINCE THESE ARE A00  ENLARGED SITE PLAN = O J0 C
SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY UNDER THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION. THE KEYNOTE (E) ENTRY g L
ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S SCHEDULES OR FAILURE TO 1] A10 OCCUPANCY PLAN WAY - A W T
CARRY OUT THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE ARCHITECT SHALL A11  FLOOR PLAN w 8 ﬁ
NOT HAVE CONTROL OVER OR CHARGE OF ACTS OR OMISSION OF THE CONTRACTOR, ' .=ll
SUBCONTRACTORS, OR THEIR AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES, OR OF ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING L2 e - NS FIXTURES SCHEDULE =l (W %
PORTIONS OF THE WORK. ) EQUIPMENT NUMBER A14  FLOOR FINISH AND EXIT PLAN = I —
12. THE CONTRACTOR HEREIN AGREES TO REPAR OR REPLACE ANY OR ALL WORK, TOGETHER WITH ng'h T Ok ELEVATIONS 5
ANY OTHER ADJACENT WORK WHICH MAY BE DISPLACED IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH REPLACEMENT, ' NTERIOR ELEVATIONS w l—
THAT MAY PROVE TO BE DEFECTIVE IN WORKMANSHIP OR MATERIALS WITHIN A PERIOD OF ONE — EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS =
YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE, ORDINARY WEAR AND UNUSUAL ABUSE OR NEGLECT FINISH TAG EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS o
EXCEPTED. (6 TRASH o
13. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, LANDSCAPING, MATERIALS, ETC., DURING A-30  DETALS ENCLOSURE W/
' ’ ’ "o A-31 DETALS MIN. 50% OF
CONSTRUCTION.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL SURFACES DISRUPTED OR DAMAGED THE AREA DATE DRAWN
DURING CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES. VICI NI I Y M AP K-1.0  EQUIPMENT PLAN DESINGNATED ‘
K11  EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE FOR RECYCLABLE "\
14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ON A DAILY BASIS KEEP THE PREMISES FREE FROM ALL MATERIALS DRAWN BY
ACCUMULATIONS OF WASTE MATERIAL OR RUBBISH CAUSED BY HIS EMPLOYEES, SUBCONTRACTORS, Vi - : _
OR WORK, AND AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK SHALL REMOVE ALL RUBBISH, DEBRIS, L £ : " _ L 3 E_;jg E,"GE,_(,:-,T,EE:QLJ,?TES A TN
EQUIPMENT, AND SURPLUS MATERIALS FROM IN AND ABOUT THE BUILDING AND LEAVE THE o ; 2 sl : : LeNLE E30 POWER PLAN JOB NUMBER
PREMISES "BROOM CLEAN". : : E-31  EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE -
Ve o : : E4.0  TITLE 24
15. ANY DEVIATION FROM THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR SPECIFICATIONS BY THE CONTRACTOR P A : : =EVEED
OR OWNER WITHOUT THE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL IN WRITING RELEASES THE ARCHITECT OF _ M-1.0  MECHANICAL PLAN N
RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH ALL WORK SO INVOLVED. E N 1
e ; P-1.0  PARTIAL WATER & GAS PLAN (E) RAMP (E) ACCESSIBLE PATH OF N\
16. CLARIFICATIONS ON AND/OR INCONSISTENCIES WITH THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL : F g e P-20  PARTIAL SEWER PLAN 5% MAX SLOP & N
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO N 5 i A P-3.0  PLUMBING DETAILS /2\ 2% CROSS, SLOPE N
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ADDITIONAL CHARGES WILL NOT BE GRANTED BASED ON CLAIMS OF NOTE: g 4\ |-
INCOMPLETE, INACCURATE, OR INCONSISTENT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. Seliven! : . THE WASTE STORAGE = N /|-
% £33 RN ; AREA SHALL BE (E) BUILDING = (E) PARKING 4] /o\ |-
17. THE ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW OR TAKE OTHER APPROPRIATE ACTION UPON CONTRACTOR'S . SpeedITFiESyp D PoimanEFwy e ¥ - GRADED SO THAT N
SUBMITTALS SUCH AS SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA AND SAMPLES, BUT SHALL DO SO ONLY - _ Mty B STORAGE CONTAINERS A SHEET CONTENT
FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF CHECKING FOR CONFORMANCE WITH INFORMATION GIVEN AND THE = : : g = REMAIN AT REST =\ n \
DESIGN CONCEPT EXPRESSED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. REVIEW OF SUCH SUBMITTALS IS = g2 WITHOUT AUXILIARY 2\
NOT CONDUCTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING THE ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF 3 z j I RESTRAINING DEVICES. =\ INDEX NOTES, PROJECT INFO,
OTHER DETAILS SUCH AS DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OR FOR SUBSTANTIATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR | e .\ = ; : R =\ . VICINITY MAP, SITE PLAN
INSTALLATION OR PERFORMANCE OF EQUIPMENT OF SYSTEMS, ALL OF WHICH REMAIN THE 2\ [T (E) PARKIN
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE ARCHITECT'S REVIEW SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE - Gl gy (€) ACCESSBLE =
ACGERTANGE-QF~SARE P PRECA DR, M| ESS-OTHERWSE~SREGHHCARLL-STATED-BY-TH . =\
ARCHITECT, OF ANY CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES. PARKING. SPACE LR SHEET NUMBER
18. FIRE DEPT. NOTE: INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE ! \ \ =\ \ \
WITH BUILDING CODE 803 AND TABLE 803.9. FIRE CODE SEC. 803 TABLE 803.3. SEE TABLES - —
BELOW.
19. CURTAINS, DRAPES AND OTHER DECORATIVE MATERIALS SUSPENDED FROM THE WALLS OR M M I - 1 O
CEILING SHALL MEET THE FLAME SPREAD PROPAGATION PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF NFPA 301 PEDESTRIANS SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION, "
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 806.2 OR BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE. BUILDING CODE 806.1. FIRE REMODELING AND DEMOLITION ACTVITIES AS REQUIRED BY COUNTY
CODE_ 807. %1892%1 E GALE AVE., ROWLAND HEIGHTS, CA 91748 OF LOS ANGELES BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 33. NORTH
NORTH




DRAFT PARKING ANALYSIS RCUP 201100145 (18900-18932 E. GALE AVE.) PARKING SUMMARY oPoATED: 01-21-2015
NO. | TENANT NAME ADDRESS USE AREA (SF). | 0OC.LOAD | OL DATE PARKING RATIO SPACES RATIO TOTAL NUMBER OF SPACES REQUIRED: 488 SPACES NOTE:
BAKE JEONG KOREAN B.B.Q. 18900A E. GALE AVE. RESTAURANT 4,250 147 9/25/2014  |1/3 0CC. (MIN. 10) 49.00 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED: 2 SPACES SEDESTRIANS SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING /
KINGSWOOD TEPPAN STEAK HOUSE | 18900B E. GALE AVE. RESTAURANT 2,765 81 12/19/1991  [1/3 0CC. (MIN. 10) 27.0 REGULAR ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED: 9 SPACES (INCLUDING VAN ACCESSIBLE) CONSTRUCTION, REMODELING AND DEMOLITION !
BOILING CRAB (EXISTING) 18902 E. GALE AVE. RESTAURANT 6,108 199 8/31/2010  |1/3 0CC. (MIN. 10) 66.33 ﬁﬁTG'\E/'LTE'ES B@?LSEQGU%BEB&ESTUEEYK?F LOS /
MAXIM CAFE 18904 E. GALE AVE. RESTAURANT 4,800 189 3/27/2013  |1/3 0CC. (MIN. 10) 63.0 TOTAL NUMBER OF SPACES PROVIDED: 493 SPACES PERCENTAGE ,
FIRST BANK 18906 E. GALE AVE. BANK - 1/400 SF. 8.65 REGULAR PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 290 SPACES 59.0% (E) PROPERTY LINE
[s] | DENTIST 18906A E. GALE AVE. MEDICAL 1,242 - 1/400 SF. 311 C?/“QEA%CFE’;E%TE ggﬁggg Egg\\ﬂgggi 182 §Eﬁgg§ 3%2 "
DIAMOND TRAVEL 189068 E. GALE AVE. OFFICE 300 - 1/400 SF. 0.75 REGULAR ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED: 9 SPACES 1.8%
SAM WOO 18908 E. GALE AVE. RESTAURANT 4,000 110 7/24/1990  |1/3 0CC. (MIN. 10) 36.67
[s] | PHO ROWLAND HEIGHTS 18910A E. GALE AVE. RESTAURANT 1,290 43 3/4/1996  |1/3 0CC. (MIN. 10) 14.33 (E) SDEWALK
NG HING KEE BOOKS/TEA TARO | 189108 E. GALE AVE. RETAIL 1,310 - 1/400 SF. 3.28 - - B
TEN REN'S TEA TIME 18912A E. GALE AVE. RESTAURANT 1,300 30 1/31/2012  |1/3 0CC. (MIN. 10) 10.00 - e
KEE WAH BAKERY 189128 E. GALE AVE. RETAIL 1,300 - 1/400 SF. 3.25 e O I I n 7 PR
BEAUTY COUTURE 18916 E. GALE AVE. RETAIL 1,300 - 1/400 SF. 3.25 ) /
ING FINANCIAL 18918 E. GALE AVE. OFFICE 1,300 - 1/400 SF. 3.25 // ([
SILK ROAD GARDENS 18920 E. GALE AVE. RESTAURANT 1,300 35 2/19/1992  |1/3 0CC. (MIN. 10) 11.67 ( : / —
BOILING CRAB (PROPOSED) 18922+1 E. GALE AVE. | RESTAURANT 11,430 345 5/5/2015  |1/3 0CC. (MIN. 10) 115.00 r a // = :
DING’S DELI 18922A E. GALE AVE. RESTAURANT 1,095 30 8/25/1997  |1/3 0CC. (MIN. 10) 10.0 . e
BERRI YOGURT 189228 E. GALE AVE. RESTAURANT 825 33 1/30/2008  |1/3 0CC. (MIN. 10) 11.0 R (E) PARKING ’
SHISEIDO COSMETICS 18922C E. GALE AVE. RETAIL 825 - 1/400 SF. 2.06 18922+1 E GALE AVE.. N ! @
YU'S RESOURCES 18922D E. GALE AVE. | RETAL 825 - 1/400 SF. 2.06 ROWLAND HEIGHTS, CA 91738 R RS i BURGER KING | (E) DRIVE / |
CHANG LONG GINSENG 18924 E. GALE AVE. RETAIL 1,000 - 1/400 SF. 2.5 6 3,023 SQFT. | THRU | v v - - /
FOUNTAIN OF HEALTH 18926 E. GALE AVE. SERVICES 1,000 - 1/400 SF. 2.5 : S ii s |
FOUNTAIN OF HEALTH 18928 E. GALE AVE. SERVICES 1,000 - 1/400 SF. 25 8 ENCLOSURE| - /
Q NOODLE HOUSE 18930 E. GALE AVE. RESTAURANT 1,000 30 6/20/1995 |1/3 0CC. (MIN. 10) 10.0 |
BURGER KING 18932 E. GALE AVE. RESTAURANT 3,523 80 7/18/1984  |1/3 0CC. (MIN. 10) 26.67 /
TOTAL 58,546 487.82 //
NOTE: CENTER WAS APPROVED UNDER PP 32580 ON 6/12/84 WITH 1/400 RETAIL RATIO ’
PROVIDED: 493 (E) TRASH /
REQUIRED: 488 ENCLOSURE /
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